
                     

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF MINES 

INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES 

OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES 

 

No. KOL/JHK/SB(W)/Fe(G-6) Vol. II                                                                                           318/B, Road No.3  

Ashok Nagar, Ranchi – 834 002 

TEL:0651-2242903/2242889 

  e-mail – ro.ranchi@ibm.gov.in                                                                                                                                                                                  

Date: 07.09.2018 

To, 

 Sri M.D. Rustagi,  

Executive Officer & Nominated Owner, 

 M/s Rungta Mines Ltd. 

 Rungta House 

 Post :- Chaibasa, Dist.- West Singhbhum 

 Jharkhand- 833201 

 

Sub: Violation of provisions of MCDR, 2017 in respect of your “Ghatkuri” Iron Ore  Mine over an area 

of 138.848 Hectare in West Singhbhum district, Jharkhand State. 

 

Sir, 

 On Scrutiny of Returns & Office Records Rule 45 (7) of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 

2017 were found violated in your above mine. Which is explained as below:-  

 

As per Your monthly returns filed online for the period from March 2018 to July 2018 Domestic Sale has been 

reported in Nature of Dispatch instead of Domestic Transfer and Sale Value has been reported for the Consignee 

“Rungta Mines Ltd.” (Chaliama Steel Plant ) situated at Dist – Seraikela Kharsawan, Jharkhand with Consigner  

“Rungta Mines Ltd.” , Rungta House, Chaibasa – 833201, Jharkhand (Ref:- Stock Transfer Memo received at 

this office from your end)  which is not as per  Explanation Mentioned under Rule 45 (8) (III) of MCDR 2017  

which clearly states that “where sale has occurred, between related parties and is not on arms’ length basis, 

then such sale shall not be recognized as a sale for the purposes of this rule and in such case, sub-clause 

(IV) shall be applicable” and Sub clause (IV) says about “where the sale has not occurred, the average sale 

price published monthly by the Indian Bureau of Mines for that mineral grade or concentrate for a 

particular State shall be referred” 

 

The above aforementioned description clearly shows that wrong or false information has been supplied in your 

monthly return which clearly attracts violation of Rule 45 (7) of MCDR 2017. 

 

02. You are, therefore, advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office 

within 45 (forty five) days from the date of issue of this letter.  
 

Yours faithfully, 

 

 

Sd/- 

(Anupam Nandi) 

Regional Controller of Mines 
 

 

Copy forwarded for kind information to:  

The Director of Mines, Govt. of Jharkhand, Nepal House Area, Doranda, Ranchi – 834 002. 

 

 

Sd/-                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

(Anupam Nandi) 

                                                                           Regional Controller of Mines 

 

 

 

VIOLATION LETTER 

REGISTERED A/D 

 

tel:0651-2242903/2242889


 

 

 

 

N.O.O.: 

 

No. KOL/JHK/SB(W)/Fe(G-6) Vol. II 

 

Copy forwarded for kind information to: 

1. The Chief Controller of Mines, Indian Bureau of Mines, Civil Lines, Nagpur- 440001. 

2. The Controller of Mines (EZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Kolkata. 

  

 

 

Sd/- 

(Anupam Nandi) 

                                                                           Regional Controller of Mines 


